

DOUZER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7008

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc. 1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823 Huntington, WV 25719

DATE PRIN	ITED	TE	RMS OF SA	L E : (2.2)	SHI	VIA	F.	O.B;	FREIGHTTERMS
06/22,									
BID OPENING DATE		08/15,	/2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY.	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM N	ÚMBÉR.	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	* ADI			*****	******	*
	MEETING GUARD HAS BE	G FOR FACILI EN POS 06 AT	THE R	ENOVA COON D FRO	TIONS/AI SKIN DRI M 07/11/	DITIONS VE IN CH 06 AT 10	Y ON-SIT TO THE A ARLESTON :00 AM T S UNCHAN	1, WV,	B
	****	* * * * *	****	* NO	OTHER CH	ANGES **	*****	*****	
						f (f)			
0001	BUILDIN	1	JB STRUC		968-20				234,000
SIGNATURE /				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR		DITIONS	Inate	
umi	Mea			į		TELEPHONE (304	4) 523-756	O DATE	08-15-06
Vice President FEIN 55-0326982							ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



ENDOR

SIGNATURE

RFO COPY

1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.

Huntington, WV 25719

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7008

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/21/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/15/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 7,0 Willia 0001 JΒ 968-20 2341,000 1 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA OFFICE OF THE ADJUTANT GENER-AL'S DIVISION OF CONSTRUCTION & FACILITIES MANAGEMENT, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE OFFICE EXPANSION/REMODEL OF THEIR COONSKIN DRIVE, CHARLESTON, WV, HEADQUARTERS. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID CONFERENCE WILL BE HELD 07/11/06 AT 10:00 AM. | FAILURE TO ATTEND THIS MEETING WILL RESULT IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF ANY SUBMITTED BID FROM A NON-ATTENDING VENDOR. THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF INTERIOR RENOVATIONS TO THE EXISTING CFMO OFFICES, A NEW OFFICE ADDITION TO INCLUDE WORKSPACE, OFFICE CONFERENCE AND STORAGE SPACES, AND A NEW MAINTENANCE WORKSHOP ADDITION. PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES SITE WORK, SITE UTILITY WORK, CONCRETE, BRICK MASONRY COMPOSITE WALLS, STRUCTURAL STEEL, MISC. CAR-PENTRY, ROOFING & SHEET METAL, WATER PROOFING & SEALANT HOLLOW METAL DOORS & FRAMES, GLAZED ALUMINUM ENTRANCES & WINDOWS, DOOR HARDWARE, INTERIOR FINISHES, MISC. EQUIPMENT & ACCESSORIES, METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS, FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, HVAC, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE PURCHASE ORDER AS ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

1424 4th Avenue

P.O. Box 1823

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.

Huntington, WV 25719

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7008

PAGE	;
2	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

%H-p-+0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

06/2	1/2006	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
PENING DA		/200/	<u> </u>		
	08/15/	- A -	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			CT FOR PLANS AND	SPECIFICATIONS:	1
	ZMM INC., AF	I I			
	222 LEE STRE	l .			
	CHARLESTON,				
	304.342.0159				
	EXHIBIT 5				
	NOTICE TO PR	OCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS T	N RE PERENDMEN	
	WITHIN 240	CALENDAR D	AYS AFTER THE NO	TICE TO PROCEED	
	IS RECEIVED.	UNLESS O	THERWISE SPECIFI	FD. THE FILLY	
		CHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.				
	CANCELLATION	: THE DIR	 ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	
			ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
			F THE MATERIALS		
	SUPPLIED ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
		CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	l
	HERE IN.				
	WAGE RATES:	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
	THE HIGHER O	F THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF L	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	
	RATES AS EST	ABLISHED F	OR KANAWHA COUNT	Y, PURSUANT	
	TO WEST VIRG	INIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES A	PPLY TO TH	IS PROJECT)		
	ARBITRATION:		RENCES MADE TO A		
	INTEREST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR A	ANY INTEREST	
	REQUIRED BY	STATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
	OR IN ANY AM	ERICAN INS	TITUTE OF ARCHIT	CTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAINING T	D THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
	WORKERS' COM	PENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
E	·		TELEPHONE	IDATE	<u>ئىڭ ئىلىنىڭ بىلىنىڭ ئىلىكى ئىلىنىڭ ئىل</u>

FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEFK7008

1.77	ADDRES	SCORRE	SPONDEN	CE TO AT	TENTION	OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

> EZDOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc. 1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823 Huntington, WV 25719

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SAI	LE	SHI	PVIA	F.O.	B	FREI	GHT TERMS
06/21/	/2006						1		<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE	:	08/15/	2006			BID	OPENING T	TIME 01	L:30PM	
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM N	IUMBER		PRICE	1 Va 5 4 1 50	AMOUNT
	ALL OF OF THI			1	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIR	REMENT		
	OF COMI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILIT UNLESS	Y INSURA OTHERWIS AMOUNT	LL FURNIS NCE PRIOR E SPECIFI OF INSURA	R TO ED IN		
	FURNIS	1 PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	FUL VENDO ISK INSUR OF THE CO	RANCE IN		
	THE BII SUBMITI BIDDER MATERIA BONDS N IRREVOO SOLVENI STATE O IN LIEU ONLY BE OR BUSI	PAYALED WILL SHALL BONI BE CABLE LE SURE TO F ALLOW NESS OF ALLOW NESS O	BLE T TH EA ALSO PROV ETTE TY CO PERFO VED FO CHECK	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA OR PRI S ARE	STATE OD AS A BISH A PEOF THE IN THE FOREDIT, AUTHORI. AUTHORI. AUTHORI. CE AND LADIONICAL AUTHORIST AU	F WEST VID BOND. RFORMANC AMOUNT OORM OF A OR BOND ZED TO D TER OF C ABOR & M NDER \$10 ECPTABLE	TOTAL AMO IRGINIA, THE SUC E BOND AN F THE CON CERTIFIE FURNISHED O BUSINES REDIT SUB ATERIAL B O,000. P IN LIEU R AND MAT	SHALL BE CESSFUL D LABOR TRACT. D CHECK, BY A S IN THE MITTED OND WIL ERSONAL DF THE		
		G THE CESSFU	ROOF	ING S			MAINTENA REQUIREME			
		20 1 1 2		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		14.; 12.94 T	
IGNATURE	<u> </u>	<u>-</u>		<u> </u>		TELEPHONE		DATE	_ <u> ::::-::-::-::-:::</u>	<u>- 8. – 7. 17. – 1. – 1. – 1. – 1. – 1. – 1.</u>

FEIN



AODZM<

TITLE

RFQ COPY

1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823

Huntington, WV 25719

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7008

ŀ	2	-	7	40	7	E		ć.	-	
				_		4	<u> </u>			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

	NTED	12.71	MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/21								
OPENING DATE: 08/15/2006				2 32 1		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBI	T 7						
			MUNIN	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN	I PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJEC	TS						
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WITH	I WES	T VIRGINIA CO	DE	5-19-1 ET.,	
	SEQ.,	EVERY (CONTRA	ACT F	OR CONSTRUCTI	ON,	RECONSTRUCTION,	
	ALTERA	TION, F	REPAIR	R, IM	PROVEMENT OR	MAI	NTENANCE OF	
	PUBLIC	WORKS,	WHER	RE TH	E COST IS MOR	ET	HAN \$50,000 AND,	
	MUDE TI	LASE L	JE SIE	EL U	NLY, WHERE IN	E C	OST OF STEEL IS	
	STEEL	ADE DEC)	UK W	NEKE MUKE IHA E ctate wii	V C C	0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU	
	GLASS.	DR STE	EI DE	ייי ווחי	LC BBUDHCED I	ALL N T	HE UNITED STATES.	
	IN ADD	TTTON	TTEMS	nF	NVCHINEBA UB TO LYODOCED I	EUI	IPMENT PURCHASED	•
	FOR USE	E AT TH	IE STI	F DE	PUBLIC WORKS	CH	ALL BE MADE OF	
							ESS THE COST OF	
							SS THAN 10,000	
	POUNDS	OF STE	EL AR	E US	D IN PUBLIC	WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
	CODETCA	LMADE	A		01 400 00 075			
	V C C E D T C	N MADE	ALUMI	NUM,	GLASS OR STE	EL	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
	TO BE L						PRODUCTS IS FOUND	
					1 TUE DID DDI	NKE	ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE	
	PRODUCT						LASS OR STEEL	
		S TO B	F SUP	PLIFE) UB BBUDNCED Silc Wealithou	TN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
							UNITED STATES	
							MAY BE SUPPLIED	
	ONLY IF	DOMES	TIC P	RODUC	TS ARE 30% 0	R M	ORE HIGHER IN	
					MADE PRODUCT		and madrick are	
	TF. PRT	nr Tn	THE A	MVBD	UE V CUNTRAC	T 11	NDER THE ABOVE	
							SPENDING UNIT	
							LIKE FOREIGN	
							NABLE AND LOWER	
							THE SPENDING	
					WRITING, A RI			
			i					
URE			<u> </u>	SEE REVE	ASE SIDE FOR TERMS AN		DITIONS DATE	

FEIN



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Huntington, WV 25719

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7008

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DA

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/21/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/15/2006 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

TELEPHONE



MODZEA.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK7008

77	PAGE
	_
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc. 1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823 Huntington, WV 25719

	DIV	ENG	INE	ERI	NG	&	FACIL	ITIES
1	ARMO	RY	BOA	RD	SEC	TI	ON	ITIES

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SA	LE 💮	SHII	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/21/	2006]								<u>a di adam ng nadagon na 1961, ng nada</u>
BID OPENING DATE		08/15/	2006		,	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ПЕМИ	UMBER		INIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	SOLE P	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME A	AND/OR		
	REV. 1	1/96								
	EXHIBI	T 10								
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT O ADE THE /OR SPEC	NECESSAR	Y REVIS	SIONS TO	ED O	
	ADDEND	им иоѕ	.:							
	NO. 1	•	06-	21-06	• • • •					
;	NO. 2		07-	24-06	• • • •					
	NO. 3	•	07-	28-06	• • • •					
; 	NO. 4			• • • • • •	• • • •					
1	NO. 5	. .	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					•
<u>:</u>	I UNDER	RSTAND IM(S)	THAT	FAILL CAUS	JRE TO CO SE FOR RE	ONFIRM T SJECTION	HE RECE OF THE	IPT OF BIDS.	THE	
	. [//n	nes C	<i>MA</i> Leach	& Sons		sı				
•	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		15-06			MPANY			
	• • • • • •		••••••		• • • • • • •	DA	ΓE			
		ACTION : \$		SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
GNATURE		<u></u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	<u></u>	<u> </u>	ATE	
TLE		FEIN	!		·		65	DDESC CUAN	lore :	TO DE MOTERA DE LA CAMBRIA



> mzdor

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7008

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.

1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823 Huntington, WV 25719 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/21/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/15/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT: LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE. AMOUNT REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc. WV000362 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

FEIN

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEEK 700

DEFK7008

w.	PAGE
	8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc. 1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823 Huntington, WV 25719

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

DATE PRIN	√TED TI	ERMS OF SALE	SHI	PVIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/21/						
BID OPENING DATE	08/15	/2006		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEMA	UMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ANY OTHER S OR ALTERS T DESCRIBED I EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUP	OURCE, VERY HE INFORMAN N THE ABOVE IN THE EN	BAL OR WR TION PROVE PARAGRA ENT THE TION, THI	ITTEN, WIDED FROPH IS VO	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICT M THE SOURCES A ID AND OF NO ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI-WITHOUT FURTHE	S
	REV. 1/2005					
į		NO	TICE			
ļ	AN ORIGINAL	SIGNED BI	D MUST B	E SUBMIT	TED TO:	
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	TENT OF ADM SING DIVISI NG 15 SHINGTON S TON, WV 2	ON TREET, EA	AST		
-	BID MUST CO THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID				THE FACE OF DNSIDERED:	
E	BUYER:		CB-23			
Į.	REQ. NO.:		DEFK700	8		
E	BID OPENING	DATE:	08/15/2	2006		
GNATURE	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	
				- SCCI NONE	DATE	
TLE	FE	3N			ADDRESS CHANCE	O TO DE NOTED ADDITION



MODZEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7008

11	PAGE

 ADDRESS	CORRES	PONDENCE	ТО	ATTENT	ION	₫

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc. 1424 4th Avenue P.O. Box 1823

Huntington, WV 25719

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 341-6368

BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (304) 523-1238 *2 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jim Leach, Jr.	ERMS	FREIGHT TERM	F.O.B.	SHIP VIA	RMS OF SALE	TED TE	DATE PRIN
LINE OUANTITY UOP CAT MO MEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	<u> - </u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>			2006	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:		1:30PM	OPENING TIME 0	BID	2006	08/15/	BID OPENING DATE:
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	JNT	AMOUNT			UOP CAT NO	QUANTITY	LINE
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:			IS NECESSARY	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	DE A FAX N DU REGARDI	PLEASE PROVI	
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEFK7008 ***** TOTAL: 234/ C			CONTACT	AME OF PERSON TO	OR TYPE N HIS QUOTE:		
	cav =	234/0	008 ***** TOTAL:	D OF RFQ DEFK7	IS THE EN	«**** THIS	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS					SEE REVE		
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN			DATE	TELEPHONE		tern	· -

Bid Date: 08/15/06 Bid Time: 1:30 pm

BID FORM

010

SECTION I – BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

DATED: <u>08-15-06</u>

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address) E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.

P.O. Box 1823

Huntington, WV 25719

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 000362

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

CFMO Expansion at 1703 Coonskin Drive Charleston, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects & Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia, as follows:

BASE BID:		
For the sum of:	Two Million These	Hundred - Forty-one
thousand	Dollar	(\$ 2341,000=

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

Alternate Bid No. 1: Work Bays and Shop Office - To provide Work Bays (122) and Shop Office (121) Addition, as shown on Drawings and specified herein,

ADD the sum of:

ADD the sum of:

Dollary

(5. 3.78, 000)

DEFK7008

011

Bid Date: 08/15/06 Bid Time: 1:30 pm

Alternate Bid No. 2: Fire Alarm - To provide a fire alarm per Section 13851Fire Alarm and as shown on Drawings, ADD the sum of: Alternate Bid No. 3: Additional Finishes - To provide additional finishes including carpet tile, Fritz Tile, and painting, as indicated on Drawings (including all necessary preparation of existing floors and other scheduled surfaces), Chirty- Four Thouse

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use no later than 240 calendar days from Notice to Proceed The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount of \$750 per calendar day plus a one-time fixed cost of \$500, in accordance with the General and Supplementary Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Contractor to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

#1 06-21-06

ADD the sum of:

07-24-06

07-28-06

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated

DEFK7008 Bid Date: 08/15/06

Bid Time: 1:30 pm

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	In .
Firm: E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.	By William L They
Address: 1424 4th Avenue	William L. Treacy Title: Vice President
Address: P.O. Box 1823	Phone: (304) 523-7560
Address Huntington, WV 25719	Fax: (304) 523-1238 *2

END OF SECTION I

DEFK7008

Bid Date: 08/15/06 Bid Time: 1:30 pm

SECTION II - BID ITEMS

013

3ASE BID:

NC). ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	70
1	Site Preparation	1	LS	•	- 0 111 <u>-</u>
2	Quality Control	1	LS	9700	6
3	Unclassified Excavation	1	LS	1 2000	\$ 13000
4	Structural Fill	10	CY	\$ 1536	
5	Lawns	1	LS		\$ 200
6	Wall with Bench	17	LF	\$ 4200	\$ 4200-
7	Exterior Wall	82	LF	\$	
8	Concrete Sidewalk (4")	195	SY	\$ 77.	- \$
9	Concrete Stairs	6	EA		\$ 15.000-
10	6" Concrete Paving	120	SY		\$ 28.860
11	Pavement Marking	120	LS	\$ 40	\$ 5480
12	Bollards 6"	8	•	\$ 420-	\$ 420-
13	Gas Service Line	1	EA .	\$ 275-	\$ 2120-
14	Telephone/Data Conduit		LS	\$	
15	Waterline 6" DIP	260	LF -	\$ 6530	\$ 16,978
16	Waterline 2-1/2" PVC	110	LF -	\$ 42	\$ 4620
17	6" Sanitary Sewer	75 50	LF -	\$ 27	\$ 2025
18	4" O/W Separator Sanitary Sewer	50	LF -	\$ 40	\$ 2,000
19	Fire Service Vault Complete	460	LF -	\$ 16	\$ 8.280
20	Oil/Water Separator	1	LS _	\$ 19000	\$ 19,000
21	1" PVC Conduit	1	LS _	\$ -	\$ —
22	6" SDR-35	165	LF _	\$ 742	\$ 1,247
23	15" HDPE		LF _	\$ 20	\$ 720
24		88	LF _	\$ 38	\$ 3344
.24	Catch Basin	1	EA _	\$ 150)	\$ 1500
	TOTAL SITE CONSTRUCTION O		s 132 004		
25	CFMO BUILDING AND RENOVAT	ION OF EX	ISTING	(lump sum)	\$ 2.208.996
25 CFMO BUILDING AND RENOVATION OF EXISTING (lump sum) \$2.208.996 TOTAL OF BID ITEMS (Equal to Base Bid on Page 1) \$2.341.000 -					



DEFK7008

Bid Date: 08/15/06 Bid Time: 1:30 pm

SECTION II - BID ITEMS (CONT'D)

014

ALTERNATE BID:

26	Site Preparation	1	LS	\$	6 300	\$	6000
27	Quality Control	1	LS	\$	2000	\$	2000
28	Electric Pole (allowance)	1	LS		\$5,000		\$5,000
29	Fencing, 6'	13	LF	\$	67.31	\$	875
30	Shop Office Stairs	1	LS	\$	980-	\$	980-
31	6" Concrete Paving	180	SY	\$	451	\$	8000
32	Bollards 6"	8	EA	\$	275	\$	2120
33	6" SCH80 PVC	10	L.F	\$	50-	\$	500
34	12" SCH80 PVC	55 "	LF	\$	29	\$	1895
3 <i>5</i>	15" HDPE	120	LF	\$	3150	\$	3780
36	Yard Drains	3	EΑ	\$	650	\$	1950
	TOTAL ALTERNATE SITE CONSTRUCTION						37.800
37	7 WORK BAYS AND SHOP OFFICE (lump sum) \$ 345.200						345.200
	TOTAL OF BID ITEMS (Equal to Alternate Bid on Page 1) \$378,000-						18,000-

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

'Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	E. P. Leach & Sons, Inc.		
Authorized Signature	William h They	Date:	08-15-06
No Debt Affidavit	William L. Treacy, Vise President		

Revised 02/08/06

Agency W.V. DEST OF PLACEMENTE REQP.O# DEFK 7008

BID BOND

KNOYV AL	L MEN BY THESE PR	ESENTS. That we, the und	orsigned, E P Leach & Sons Inc
ofH	untington. w		, as Principal and Ohio Farmers Ins Co
orW	estfield Center	OH, a cor	poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
<u>Ohio</u>	with its principal office (n the City of <u>Westfield</u>	Center, as Surely are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Welt Virginia, as	s Òbligõe, in the penai :	sum of Five Percent.	(3.5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be	mada, wa jointly and s	eversity bind ourselves, our	hairs, administrators, executors, successors afid assigns
The Cond	dition of the above oblig	ation is such that Aherags t	he Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depadrizani of Adr	supleuration a certain bu	d or proposal, attached hera	to and made a part hereof, to enter into a contribution writing for
Add	ition - 2 stor	y to Existing Armo	ry
	<u> Lienali e e</u>		
		<u> </u>	
HT WON	IERSFORE		
(a) If sa	id bid shall be relected.	er	
(b) If sa	lid bid shall be accepted	d and the Principal shall enti-	er into a contrast in aucordance with the bid or proposal attached he bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
annoament create	id builthe arearlance of	terid bid then this obligation	t shall de null and volg. Olderwise this oblidation shall remain in luit
force and effect. I	It is expressly understo amount of this obligation	od and agraed that the liábi	icy of the Serely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event
•	•		
The Sur	ety, for the value receiv	ed, hereby stipulates and a	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its gond shall be in no
way impaired or a	affactod by any extension ny duch extension	on of the lime within which i	ne Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
	•		are and that there are accepted and evel of the same are expectations.
A EINA WI	4235 WHEREOF, Princ	cibal and Surety yave yaren	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them নুৱ কাভ আচুপারাধিনের presents to be signed by their proper officers, thtp
	r comorate seets to be August		dispersion of signise of man brober and and mid-
cay ct _	1149450	, 20 00	
Principal Corpora	ala tari		E P Leach & Sons Inc
Fillicipal Colport	are den		(Name of Princidal)
			ey William h Villag
			(Must be President) Vice President)
			VICE PRESIDENT
			(Must be President) Vice President (Title)
Suret/Corporat	a Saai		Ohio Farmers Insurance Co (Name of Surely)
:			C. David Robinson
			Attorney-in-Fact

C David Robinson

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County. Ohio, do by these

ARCH T. KELLER, C. DAVID ROBINSON, SIDNEY J. WHEELER, JR., ALEX NAGY, III, BRENDA J. KASH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of ONA and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such a self-truther Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached (Each adopted at a meeting

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached " (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE day of COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this O9th day of

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Onio

County of Medina

PYLONUT N

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 09th day of JUNE A.D., 2003, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFI instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.3

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, M. Brooks Rorapaugh, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by are in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 15 2006

August



M. Brooks Rorapaugh, Secretary